
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 1 Mawrth 2024 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Safonnau O bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Iau, 7 Mawrth 2024 am 
10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 18 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y  22/06/2023 a 16/11/2023 
 

4.  Diweddariad o arsylwadau o gyfarfodydd cynghorau tref a chymuned a 
chyfarfodydd cyngor  
 

19 - 24 

5.  Pwyllgor Safonau - Proses Gwrandawiad  
 

25 - 38 

6.  Materion Brys    
 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 

y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

7.  Gwahardd y Cyhoedd    

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


  
Nid oedd y cofnodion ac adroddiadau sy'n ymwneud â'r eitemau canlynol yn cael eu 
cyhoeddi, gan fod eu bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y'i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 
14 a 16 o Ran 4 a Pharagraff 21 o Ran 5, Atodlen 12A, Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i 
newidiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol  
(Cymru) 2007 (Mynediad at Wybodaeth) (Amrywio). 
 
Os, yn dilyn cymhwyso'r prawf budd y cyhoedd yn yr Is-Bwyllgor yn penderfynu yn unol â'r 
Ddeddf i ystyried yr eitemau hyn yn breifat, bydd y cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r 
cyfarfod yn ystod ystyriaeth o'r fath. 
 
 
 

8.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion wedi’u Eithrio   39 - 40 

 Derbyn cofnodion eithriedig cyfarfod 22/06/2023 i'w cymeradwyo 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Mynychwyr   
MJ Williams 
G Thomas 
Mr P Clarke 

G Walter 
P Baker 
S Cullen 

R Lynch 
S Maughan 



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD IAU, 22 MEHEFIN 2023 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU A GYNHALIWYD YN O BELL TRWY 
TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 22 MEHEFIN 2023, AM 10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Mr C Jones OBE – Cadeirydd  

 
G Thomas Mr P Clarke Mrs J Kiely G Walter 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenolde
[...]
â 
phethau. Hoffai feddwl ei fod yn berson ystyriol ac roedd bob amser eisiau cynrychioli'r 
gymuned. 
 
Daeth y Cadeirydd â'r rhan hon o'r gwrandawiad i ben a dywedodd eu bod wedi 

Page 12



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD IAU, 22 MEHEFIN 2023 

 
gwrando ar sylwadau gan y ddwy ochr bellach o ran ffactorau lliniaru a gwaethygu, ac ar 
ôl clywed hynny, y byddent yn mynd yn ôl i sesiwn breifat i benderfynu ar y gosb briodol. 
 
Canlyniad Terfynol 
 
Ar ôl sefydlu'r ffeithiau a phenderfynu y torrwyd y Cod Ymddygiad, penderfynodd y 
Pwyllgor, ar ôl ystyried difrifoldeb yr ymddygiad dan sylw a'r ffactorau lliniaru a 
gwaethygu perthnasol, y dylai'r Cynghorydd Aspey gael ei wahardd o'i swydd am gyfnod 

o dri mis.   
 
O ran y ffactorau lliniaru, cydnabu'r Pwyllgor fod yr Aelod wedi ymgymryd â’r broses 
ymchwilio a bod ganddo flynyddoedd lawer o wasanaeth da. Ni fi unrhyw fudd personol 
a chydnabuwyd y cymhelliant i gynorthwyo'r cyhoedd.  
  

Gan droi at ystyried y ffactorau gwaethygu, canfu'r Pwyllgor fod gan yr Aelod yr 
wybodaeth a'r adnoddau i wirio a oedd cais cynllunio wedi'i gyflwyno. Roedd yr Aelod 
wedi cynnwys ei enw a'i ragddodiad Cyng a fyddai wedi ychwanegu statws at y llythyr, a 
anfonwyd at nifer o drigolion.  
 

Rhoddwyd gwybod i'r Cynghorydd Aspey y byddai’r Prif Swyddog – Gwasanaethau 
Cyfreithiol a Rheoliadol, Adnoddau Dynol a Pholisi Corfforaethol yn ei ffonio i egluro 
pryd y byddai'r gosb yn cychwyn. Cafodd wybod hefyd fod ganddo'r hawl i apelio. 
Byddai hysbysiad penderfynu ysgrifenedig a fyddai'n cael ei gyhoeddi a byddai'r 
Cynghorydd Aspey a'r Ombwdsmon yn cael llythyr yn cadarnhau canlyniad y 
gwrandawiad heddiw. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD IAU, 16 TACHWEDD 2023 

 

COFNOD O’R PENDERFYNIADAU A WNAED MEWN CYFARFOD O’R PWYLLGOR SAFONAU A GYNHALIWYD O BELL – DRWY 
GYFRWNG TIMAU MICROSOFT DDYDD IAU, 16 TACHWEDD 2023 AM 10.00 
 

Presennol 
 

S Cullen - Cadeirydd 
 

 
MJ Williams G Thomas G Walter  
    
 
Aelodau Annibynnol 
 
P Baker        R Lynch             S Maughan 
 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
P Clarke 
 
Swyddogion 
 
Kelly Watson Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol, AD a Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol  

Michael Pitman 
 
Stephen Griffiths 

Swyddog Cymorth Technegol – Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  
 
Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 

 
Oscar Roberts 

 
Prentis Gweinyddiaeth Busnes – Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  
 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 15



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD IAU, 16 TACHWEDD 2023 

 

Teitl yr Adroddiad 
 

Cymeradwyo’r Cofnodion 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Cymeradwyo Cofnodion y Cyfarfod ar 7 Gorffennaf 2023 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.  

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 16 Tachwedd 2023 

Buddiannau Personol neu 
Ragfarnus a Ddatgelwyd 

Dim 

 

Teitl yr Adroddiad 
 

Penodi Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Etholodd y Pwyllgor Gadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd o blith yr Aelodau Annibynnol am dymor i gael ei 
benderfynu, gan nodi yr adroddir am unrhyw benodiadau wrth y Cyngor llawn er gwybodaeth. 
  
Penodwyd S Cullen yn Gadeirydd ac S Maughan yn Is-gadeirydd.  

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 16 Tachwedd 2023 

Buddiannau Personol neu 
Ragfarnus a Ddatgelwyd 

Dim 

 

Teitl yr Adroddiad 
 

Llythyr Blynyddol Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru (OGGC) 2022/23 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Nododd y Pwyllgor y Llythyr Blynyddol ar gyfer 2022/23.  
 
Trafodwyd nifer o faterion, a nodwyd camau gweithredu, gan gynnwys y canlynol:  

 
•  Bu’r aelodau’n trafod atgyfeiriadau Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned (TCC) a gofynnwyd am ddata 

ar hyn ar gyfer y 5 mlynedd ddiwethaf er mwyn canfod unrhyw dueddiadau.  

•  Gofynnodd yr aelodau am i restr lawn o'r Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned gael ei chylchredeg.  

•  Credai’r aelodau y byddai'n fuddiol anfon y rhestr lawn o’r Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned at OGCC 
fel y câi y dewis o lenwi tabl cwynion TCC yn llawn.  

•  Câi aelod o'r Tîm Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ei enwi i greu'r rhestr a'i llenwi â manylion cyswllt 
Clercod. 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 16 Tachwedd 2023 

Buddiannau Personol neu 
Ragfarnus a Ddatgelwyd 

Dim 

P
age 16



PWYLLGOR SAFONNAU - DYDD IAU, 16 TACHWEDD 2023 

 

 

Teitl yr Adroddiad 
 

Arsylwi Cyfarfodydd Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned (TCC) a Chyfarfodydd y Cyngor 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Nododd yr Aelodau'r adroddiad a chymeradwyo'r broses ar gyfer arsylwi cyfarfodydd y Cyngor a'r 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned yn y dyfodol.  
 
Trafodwyd nifer o faterion, a nodwyd camau gweithredu, gan gynnwys y canlynol:  
 

 Cytunai’r Aelodau ei fod yn gynnig da.  

 Roedd ar rai Aelodau eisiau dechrau'r broses arsylwi gyda'r Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned oedd yn 
destun y nifer fwyaf o’r cwynion. Fodd bynnag, nodwyd y byddai'n fuddiol edrych am arfer da hefyd. 
Byddai’n werthfawr cynnwys rhai yn yr atodlen nad oes unrhyw gwynion yn eu cylch.  

 Câi rhestr o gyfarfodydd y Cyngor a Chraffu, gan gynnwys rhai dyddiadau Cynghorau Tref a 
Chymuned, ei chylchredeg i'r Aelodau er mwyn iddynt weld pa rai yr oeddent ar gael i'w harsylwi. 
Câi cysylltiadau a manylion cyfarfodydd wedyn eu darparu ar gyfer yr Aelodau, yn ôl yr angen.  

 Câi Aelod o'r Tîm Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ei enwi i gysylltu â'r holl Glercod a gofyn am 
ddyddiadau cyfarfodydd eu Cyngor dros y 6 mis nesaf. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 16 Tachwedd 2023 

Buddiannau Personol neu 
Ragfarnus a Ddatgelwyd 

Dim 

 

Teitl yr Adroddiad 
 

Materion Brys 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Dim 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 16 Tachwedd 2023 

Buddiannau Personol neu 
Ragfarnus a Ddatgelwyd 

Dim 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
7 MARCH 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
UPDATE FROM OBSERVATIONS OF TOWN AND 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEETINGS AND COUNCIL 
MEETINGS  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
MONITORING OFFICER  

Responsible 
Officer:  

LAURA GRIFFITHS 
GROUP MANAGER LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To feedback to the Committee on any observations that 
have taken place at Bridgend County Borough Council and 

Town and Community Council meetings.  
  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To update the Committee following Members of this Committee observing meetings 

of Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) and Town and Community Councils 
(TCC). 

  
2. Background  
 
2.1 There are a number of roles and functions of the Standards Committee, one of 

which is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and Co-
opted Members. At its meeting of 16 November 2023 the Committee agreed the 
process for observing meetings of Bridgend County Borough Council and Town and 
Community Councils.  

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 Since the November meeting there have been 3 observations: 
 

 14 December 2023 Pencoed Town Council – officer attendance 

 30 January 2024 Bridgend County Borough Council – Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny – Independent Member 

 7 February 2024 Bridgend County Borough Council  - Full Council – Independent 

Member 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

3.2 An officer attended at Pencoed Town Council as they had indicated they would be 
discussing the observation process agreed by this Committee. The discussion at the 
meeting focused on their perception that the Standards Committee should have 
consulted them before introducing the process.  

 
3.3 Independent Members attended BCBC meetings. The feedback was that the 

meetings were well run and were mostly respectful. There was some “political 
posturing”.  

 
3.4 There were no specific concerns raised during the observations and no matters 

needed to be reported back to the Chairs / Clerks for further consideration. 
 
3.5 Whilst the intention of the Committee would be to restrict the observations made to 

Code of Conduct matters, it is inevitable that other process / governance issues may 
emerge which Members may include in their observations in the hope they assist 
BCBC, TCCs and its Members moving forward.  The attached observation sheet has 
been developed to assist Members with their observations (Appendix 1). 

 
3.6 The observation process has been discussed with Members at training events, and 

with a number of Clerks. All welcomed the attendance of Independent Members. 
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.  This report 
also assists in the achievement of the following well-being objective under the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:- 

 
 A county borough where people feel valued, heard and part of their community.   
 
5.2 The Standards Committee is responsible for promoting and maintaining high 

standards of conduct by members and co-opted members.  Standards are an 
implicit requirement in the successful implementation of the corporate well-being 
objectives. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 

Page 20



 

7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications.  
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Independent Members are able to be remunerated for attendance under the 

allowance scheme agreed by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.  The 
costs will be met from existing Democratic Services budget.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
 Members are recommended to: 
 
 9.1 Note the report and feedback from observations; 
 9.2 Confirm whether they wish to utilise the observation sheet at Appendix 1. 
 

 
Background documents:  
None 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Observations of Independent Member of Standards Committee 

 

Name of Independent Member observing:  

Meeting observed:  

Date of Meeting:  

Time of Meeting:  

Location of Meeting:  

Location of Member observing:  

 

 

Were you welcomed by the Chair / Monitoring Officer? 

 
 

Were Members of the Committee advised that you were observing the Meeting? 

 
 

Did Members and Officer(s) have name cards identifying who they were? 

 
 

Were copies of the agenda available on the website and were any copies available 
for the public (if attending in person)? 

 
 

Did the meeting commence on time?  

 
 

Does the Authority have a procedure for public speaking or is there an opportunity 
to suspend Standing Orders to allow a person to speak? 
 

 
 

Were motions moved and seconded? Decisions were mostly taken on the basis of 
consensus 

 
 

If there wasn’t agreement by the meeting as a whole was the motion voted on? 

 
 

Were any amendments moved and seconded? 

 
 
 

Did the meeting follow the agenda?  

 
 

Were rulings by the Chair adhered to?  

Page 23



 

 
 

If Exempt items appeared on the agenda, did Members agree to move into closed 
session for this part of the agenda? 

 
 

Were Members of the Public (including the Independent Standards Committee 
Member) asked to leave the meeting room prior to the discussion of exempt 
matters? 

 
 

Were there any other items discussed at the meeting without a report being 
available and no prior notice given? 

 
 

Did Members show respect and consideration for others? 

 
 

If a Member declared a personal interest, did the Member explain the nature of the 
interest? 

 
 

If a Member declared a personal and prejudicial interest in a report did they leave 
the Meeting during the consideration of the relevant report? 

 
 

What time did the Meeting end?  

 
 

 

Any additional general comments 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE    

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
7 MARCH 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – HEARINGS PROCESS  

 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
MONITORING OFFICER  

Responsible 
Officer:  

LAURA GRIFFITHS 
GROUP MANAGER LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework.  The 
procedure for the investigation of complaints is 

supplementary to the procedural rules applicable to 
the Standards Committee. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To note the adopted hearing procedure to determine Code 
of Conduct complaints which are referred to the Standards 

Committee.  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to note the adopted procedure to determine Code of 

Conduct complaints which are referred to the Standards Committee to ensure that 
matters are dealt with fairly and efficiently.  
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000 all allegations and breaches of the Code of 

Conduct are submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales for 
investigation in the first instance. 

 
2.2 The Ombudsman may determine a matter be referred to the Authority’s Monitoring 

Officer for investigation or may, as in this case, undertake the investigation and 
refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer for consideration by the Standards 
Committee.  

 
2.3     The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and  

Standards Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001, as amended, set out the 
functions of the Monitoring Officer and the Standards Committee in relation to 
investigations and determinations.   

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

3.1 Attached as Appendix 1 is the adopted procedure that the Committee will follow 
where it is required to make decisions about the conduct of Councillors, following 
investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales or the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer.  If there is any conflict between this document and any statutory 
requirements then those statutory requirements will prevail.  The Monitoring Officer 
will advise the Committee as to process.   

 
3.2 All Elected Members receive training on the Code of Conduct as part of their 

induction training.   
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.  This report 
also assists in the achievement of the following well-being objective under the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:- 

 
 A county borough where people feel valued, heard and part of their community.   
 
5.2 Compliance with the Code of Conduct by Members ensures the Council maintains a 

high standard of behaviour and conduct and thereby encouraging and promoting 

democracy throughout society thereby contributing to the following Well-being 

Goals within the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015:  

 

• A more equal Wales  

• A Wales of cohesive communities 

• A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language 

• A globally responsible Wales 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications.  
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.   

Page 26



 

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Members note the adopted procedure to be applied to 

hearings before the Committee attached as Appendix 1.       
 

 
Background documents:  
None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS MADE AGAINST 
COUNCILLORS AND REFERRED TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Introduction

1. This document sets out the procedure that the Council’s Standards Committee will 
follow where it is required to make decisions about the conduct of Councillors 
following investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales or the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and 
related regulations. If there is any conflict between this document and any 
statutory requirements then those statutory requirements will prevail.

Interpretation

2. In this procedure:

(a) ‘the Act’ means the Local Government Act 2000 

(b) ‘the Council’ means Bridgend County Borough Council 

(c) ‘the Code of Conduct’ means the code of conduct for members adopted by 
the Council or the community counc
[...]
mmendations to the Council’s Standards 
Committee

9. The Monitoring Officer will investigate in accordance with the Regulations and 
may follow such procedures as he or she considers appropriate in the 
circumstances of the case.

10. After concluding an investigation, the Monitoring Officer must:

(a) produce a report on the findings of his or her investigation and, if appropriate, 
may make recommendations to the Standards Committee,

(b) send a copy of the report to the Member, and
(c) take reasonable steps to send a copy of the report to the Complainant.

11. The Standards Committee will consider the Monitoring Officer’s report and any 
recommendations in accordance with the procedure set out below.

Investigations by the Ombudsman (referrals under section 71(2) of the Act)

12. Where the Ombudsman completes his or her investigation and sends a report to 
the Monitoring Officer and the Council’s Standards Committee under section 71(2) 
of the Act, the Monitoring Officer must consider the Ombudsman’s report and, if 
appropriate, make recommendations to the Council’s Standards Committee. 

13. The Standards Committee will consider the Ombudsman’s report together with 
any recommendations made by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with the 
procedure set out below.

The first meeting of the Standards Committee – Initial Determination

14. After the Monitoring Officer has: 

(a) produced an investigation report in accordance with paragraph 10; or 
(b) considered the Ombudsman’s investigation report in accordance with 

paragraph 12

s/he will arrange for a meeting of the Standards Committee to be convened as 
soon as possible and for a copy of the investigation report, together with the 
Monitoring Officer’s recommendations (if any), to be sent to each of the members 
of the Standards Committee.

15. Notice of the time and place of the meeting will be given in accordance with Part 
VA of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Standards Committees 
(Wales) Regulations 2001.

16. If the investigation report is produced by the Ombudsman, the Monitoring Officer 
will advise the Standards Committee.  If the investigation report is produced by 
the Monitoring Officer, the Standards Officer or some other suitably qualified 
person will advise the Standards Committee.

Page 31



4

17. The business of the Standards Committee meeting will be limited to considering 
the investigation report and the Monitoring Officer’s recommendations (if any) and 
to making an initial determination either:-

(a) that there is no evidence of any failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, or
(b) that the Member should be given the opportunity to make representations, 

either orally or in writing in respect of the findings of the investigation and any 
allegation that he or she has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the 
Code of Conduct.

After the first meeting of the Standards Committee 

18. Where the Standards Committee decides that there is no evidence of any failure 
to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Standards Officer will accordingly notify 
the Member, the Complainant and the Ombudsman. 

19. Where the Standards Committee decides that the Member should be given the 
opportunity to make representations, the Standards Officer will notify the Member 
of the Committee’s decision and the procedure which the Committee proposes to 
adopt to receive and consider any representations that he or she may wish to 
make.

Preparing for the hearing to consider the Member’s representations 

20. The Standards Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee, 
will write to the Member to propose a date for a hearing to consider any 
representations that the Member may wish to make and to ask the Member to 
respond in writing within 14 days to confirm whether s/he:

(a) is able to attend the hearing 

(b) wants to make representations, whether orally or in writing and if so, to 
include any written representations in h
[...]
t is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	Minutes , 16/11/2023 Standards Committee

	4 Diweddariad o arsylwadau o gyfarfodydd cynghorau tref a chymuned a chyfarfodydd cyngor
	Observation Sheet_

	5 Pwyllgor Safonau - Proses Gwrandawiad
	Appendix Standards Procedure - Code of Conduct Investigations

	8 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion wedi’u Eithrio



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 AT 
10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor S Cullen   – Chairperson 
 
    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

MJ Williams G Thomas G Walter P Baker 
R Lynch S Maughan   
 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Laura Griffiths Principal Solicitor 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr G Walter declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 – Approval of Exempt minutes, as he had previously declared a prejudicial interest at that 
particular meeting. 
 

134. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 22/06/2023 and the 16/11/2023 be approved as a true and accurate 
record. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

07th  March 2024 

 
 

135. Update from Observations of Town and Community Council Meetings 
and Council Meetings 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy presented a report which 
updated the Committee on the observations undertaken by Members of this Committee observing 
meetings of Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) and Town and Community Councils (TCC). 
 
She explained that since the November meeting there have been 3 observations as listed in section 3 of 
the report. No specific feedback or concerns were given in relation to conduct. The observation sheet 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report had been provided to assist members with their observations.  
 
A Member queried the point made regarding Pencoed Town Council clerk/Members having asked whether 
they should have been consulted on. This was in relation to the decision made in the Standards 
Committee’s November meeting to observe meetings. The Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, 
HR and Corporate Policy stated that she did not believe Standards Committee Members needed to consult 
with them, as the remit of this committee covered Town & Community Councils also. The Chief Officer 
Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy agreed to forward the correspondence she had 
with the clerk of the Town Council.  
 
A Member asked if there was a way to ensure that Members of the Committee were not double booking at 
a T&C Council meeting. The Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy 
explained that a spreadsheet had previously been circulated which gave Members the chance to put their 
name down for a specific meeting and T&C Council of their choice. This would then be coordinated to 
ensure that Members were not all attending the same meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 

 Noted the report and feedback from observations; 
 

 Confirmed the use of the observation sheet at Appendix 1. 
 

Date Decision Made 07th March 2024 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 

 

 

 
 

136. Standards Committee - Hearings Process 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy presented a report which asked 
the Committee to note the adopted procedure to determine Code of Conduct complaints which are referred 
to the Standards Committee to ensure that matters are dealt with fairly and efficiently. 
 
She explained that the procedure was attached at Appendix 1. If there were to be any conflict between this 
document and any statutory requirements then those statutory requirements will prevail. The Monitoring 
Officer will advise the Committee as to process. 
 
A Member asked if it were possible to receive some guidance on the elected Members who sit on the 
Committee and their duty to declare an interest. He elaborated by giving an example that many hearings 
will often involve another elected Member whereby it makes it difficult for Committee Members to know 
what is a personal and what is a prejudicial interest, given that they work alongside them.  
 
The Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy explained that as with any 
interest, it is always on a case-by-case basis. There may be a situation whereby you work in the same 
ward with them, are in the same political group, or are friends with a witness in the case. She stated that 
she was always happy to have a detailed conversation if needed about what relationship you have with 
that person and whether that constitutes a prejudicial interest.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

07th March 2024 

 
 

137. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

07th March 2024 

 
 

138. Exclusion of the Public  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, as the minutes contained exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved that pursuant to 
the provisions of the Act referred to above, to consider the under mentioned item in 
private with the public being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as stated above. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

07th March 2024 

 
 

139. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the 22/06/2023 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

07th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 10:35 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qxp9rePyP2k

